## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 10594/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-08-2023 in CRMM No. 29141/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

SHAKEEL HAIDER

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.171421/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )  $\,$ 

Date: 01-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR Mr. Saifuddin Shams, Adv. Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Kheta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable four weeks hence.

Till the next date of hearing, the petitioner shall not be arrested in connection with F.I.R. No. 40 of 2021 registered with Police Station Mundkati, District Palwal, Haryana.

The petitioner, however, shall cooperate with the investigating agency in the meantime.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR