ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 10594/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-08-2023 in CRMM No. 29141/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

SHAKEEL HAIDER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

(MR. GAURAV SHARMA- COUNSEL FOR THE COMPLAINANT IA NO. 171421/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; IA NO. 203205/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.; IA NO. 203204/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 173300/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 17-01-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR

Mr. Saifuddin Shams, Adv.

Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Kheta, Adv.

Mr. Farman Bilal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, A.A.G.

Mr. T. Illayarasu, Adv.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Mr. Raj Sudhakar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Yatinder Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Davinder Singh Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Rajpoot, Adv.

Mr. Vikrant, Adv.

Mr. Sajan Shankar Prashad, Adv.

2

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Mr. Aushutosh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Let State file a counter affidavit in this matter. Such affidavit be filed within two weeks.

We are directing the State to file said affidavit as it has been specifically argued on behalf of the State that petitioner is not cooperating with the investigation and not producing the documents asked for by the investigating agency.

Rejoinder to this counter affidavit be filed within one week thereafter.

- I. A. No. 2570 of 2024, which is an application for impleadment of the complainant is allowed.
- I. A. No. 11451 of 2024 seeking intervention stands rejected.

The cause title be amended for this purpose, accordingly.

The added respondent shall also be entitled to file a counter affidavit and the rejoinder within the aforesaid time frame.

List this matter after three weeks.

Interim protection already granted shall

continue until the next date of hearing.

Investigating Officer shall notify the petitioner the particulars of the documents he wants the petitioner to disclose.

3

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR